
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 18 March 2019 at 2.15 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Monday, 15 April 2019 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr F J Rosamond
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge
Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe
Cllr Mrs C P Daw
Cllr R M Deed
Cllr Mrs G Doe
Cllr Mrs S Griggs
Cllr T G Hughes
Cllr Mrs B M Hull
Cllr F W Letch
Cllr T W Snow
Cllr N A Way

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

4  MEMBER FORUM  
An opportunity for non-Cabinet Members to raise issues.

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 18th February 2019.

The Committee is reminded that only those members of the Committee 
present at the previous meeting should vote and, in doing so, should be 
influenced only by seeking to ensure that the minutes are an accurate 
record.

6  DECISIONS OF THE CABINET  
To consider any decisions made by the Cabinet at its last meeting that 
have been called-in.

7  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman of Scrutiny 
Committee may wish to make.

8  CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING & ECONOMIC 
REGENERATION  (Pages 11 - 26)
The Committee to receive a position statement from the Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration providing an update 
on the areas within his portfolio.

9  PERFORMANCE AND RISK  (Pages 27 - 58)
To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2018/2019 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

10  CREDITON TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN  (Pages 59 - 68)
To consider a report of the Head of Planning Economy and 
Regeneration, presented to Cabinet on 7th March 2019, defining the 
scope for the commissioning of consultants to assist in the preparation 
of a Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document and Delivery Plan 
(SPD) for Crediton Town Centre in the budget year 20/21.

11  SUPPORTING THE FORMATION OF SOUTH WEST MUTUAL  (Pages 
69 - 98)
To consider a report of the Chief Executive on supporting the formation 
of South West Mutual previously presented to Cabinet on 7th March 
2019.

12  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT WORKING GROUP UPDATE  
To receive a verbal report from the Group Manager for Business 
Transformation and Customer Engagement giving an update on the 
customer service projects recommended by the work of the Scrutiny 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Community Engagement Working Group.

13  SCRUTINY OFFICER UPDATE  (Pages 99 - 100)
To receive a report from the Scrutiny Officer on items he has been 
asked to look into.

14  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 101 - 114)
Members are asked to consider any items within the Forward Plan that 
they may wish to bring forward for discussion at the next meeting.

15  ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
During discussion of the following item(s) it may be necessary to pass 
the following resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected 
on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) of the 
Constitution. This decision may be required because consideration of 
this matter in public may disclose information falling within one of the 
descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The Cabinet will need to decide whether, in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption, outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

To consider passing the following resolution so that financial information 
may be discussed.

Recommended that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

16  3 RIVERS DEVELOPMENT LTD BUSINESS PLAN  (Pages 115 - 126)
To consider a report of the Director of Finance, Assets & Resources 
presented to the Cabinet on 7th March 2019 and the 3 Rivers 
Development Limited Acting Managing Director requesting approval of 
the draft 5 year (21 February 2019) business plan for 3 Rivers 
Developments Limited.

17  IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for future meetings.

Cabinet member for Working Environment and Support Services

Broadband Provision – Representative from DCC

Chairman’s Draft Annual Report

Note: - this item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


4

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

on items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Friday, 8 March 2019

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Carole Oliphant on:
Tel: 01884 234209
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


Scrutiny Committee – 18 February 2019 38

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 18 February 2019 
at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors F J Rosamond (Chairman)

Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs F J Colthorpe, 
Mrs C P Daw, Mrs G Doe, Mrs S Griggs, 
T G Hughes, Mrs B M Hull, F W Letch, 
T W Snow and N A Way

Apologies
Councillor(s) R M Deed

Also Present
Councillor(s) C J Eginton, C R Slade and R L Stanley

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jill May (Director of 

Corporate Affairs and Business Transformation), Claire Fry 
(Group Manager for Housing), Catherine Yandle (Group 
Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security), 
Michael Parker (Housing Options Manager), Maria De 
Leiburne (Solicitor), Kevin Swift (Public Health Officer) and 
Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

131 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.00.43) 

Apologies were received from Cllr R M Deed.

132 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.0055) 

There were no declarations.

133 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.01.04) 

There were no members of the public present.

134 MEMBER FORUM (00.01.15) 

There were no issues raised under this item.

135 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.01.28) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th January 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

136 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET (00.02.02) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Scrutiny Committee – 18 February 2019 39

The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet on 7th 
February 2018 had been called in.

137 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.02.09) 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had visited Petroc College with the 
Chief Executive. He explained that the College were looking into offering A levels 
alongside vocational studies but they would not be offering the same packages as 
before and were looking into a more targeted response to attract a wider range of 
students.

138 CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY WELL-BEING REPORT (00.06.22) 

The Committee received and NOTED a *report from the Cabinet Member for 
Community Well Being.

He outlined the contents of the report and stated that it was generally good news. He 
then took questions from Members.

In response to questions he explained that the policy was to offer the first Trim Trail 
in Amory Park in Tiverton. As Cabinet Member he had not received a formal request 
from Crediton Ward Members for the installation of a Trim Trail in that area but that 
S106 monies could be used for that purpose. He explained that developers in the 
district were being actively encouraged to install Trim Trails as part of new 
developments.

Members, referring to the taxi inspection figures contained within the report, 
requested further information on the types of inspections completed as some felt that 
some taxi’s in the area were not of a high standard. The Cabinet Member confirmed 
that he would get officers to provide details of the taxi inspection process.

Members explained that since the Council had gone cashless they had received 
complaints from elderly residents. The Cabinet Member explained that the Council 
still accepted card payments or on line payments and people could still pay by cash 
through the post office or banks. The Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 
Transformation explained that people could still pay by cash through the kiosk.

There was a general discussion on concessions for elderly people using the Council 
leisure facilities and he explained that the concessions had moved from solely age 
based 12 months ago to people’s ability to pay. He said that elderly people in receipt 
of benefits received concessions.

He explained the new triaging and co-ordination approach introduced to Public 
Health customer service requests which had made the service more efficient. The 
Public Health Officer confirmed that this meant that only complicated cases would be 
referred to more experienced staff for resolution therefore freeing up their time.

Members then discussed the standards that the Council used to register taxi drivers 
and that the Government was currently looking at new legislation which would 
prevent people who had already been refused a licence in one district from gaining 
licences in neighbouring authorities and continuing to work in the original district.

Page 6



Scrutiny Committee – 18 February 2019 40

The Cabinet Member confirmed that the emergency plan, which was on the on line 
intranet, was district wide.

He explained the introduction of a noise app in early 2019 would enable people to 
record instances of noise nuisance, freeing up expensive monitoring equipment and 
officer time and confirmed that a similar antisocial behaviour app was soon to be 
introduced.

Members requested further details of the additional work being undertaken by the 
Public Health Community team to support Bereavement Services.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

139 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00.25.37) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a *report from the Group Manager for 
Performance Governance and Data Security providing an update on performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2018-2019 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

She outlined the contents of the report highlighting the targets against the corporate 
plan aims and providing information from queries raised.

There was a general discussion about electric car charging points in the district and 
Members questioned how often they were used. The Chief Executive explained that 
the Council rented out the space to private companies and received a fixed fee 
regardless of usage. He further explained that although the Council was keen to have 
more charging points installed the private companies had not shown much interest 
and this could be down to the financial returns. Members asked if there was a 
protocol for people using the charging points as they felt that people could just park 
all day and prevent other vehicles using the spaces. The Cabinet Member for 
Housing informed the Committee that he would arrange for the number of uses and 
the protocol to be provided to Members.

The Chairman thanked the Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data 
Security for the amount of work that went into the report.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

140 SCRUTINY OFFICER UPDATE (00.38.26) 

The Committee received and NOTED a *report from the Scrutiny Officer.

He explained that he had only received one response from Members about the 
issues of Broadband in their wards and that following this meeting there would be an 
informal discussion on the subject.

The Leader and Cabinet Member for the Environment stated that the State of the 
Debate was very well attended by the public and the speakers were excellent. He 
said that he felt that the public had found it very useful and that they were pleased 
that MDDC had raised the subject.

Page 7



Scrutiny Committee – 18 February 2019 41

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

141 HOMELESSNESS WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT (00.41.34) 

The Committee received and NOTED a *report of the Scrutiny Officer outlining the 
scope and the work of the Homelessness Working Group.

He explained how the Homelessness Reduction Act had brought in changes to 
homelessness legislation and the requirements that the Council now had with regard 
to the treatment and timeframes of people presenting as homeless.

The Chairman of the Working Group said that it was a tribute to Cllr Mrs J Roach that 
the report was completed. He explained that the witnesses who attended the Group 
were very interesting and provided useful information.

He explained that the recommendations reflected the views of the Group.

The Group Manager for Housing and the Housing Options Manager explained that 
the Working Group had looked at the impact of the new legislation over the course of 
18 months. The Council was required by law to have a Homelessness Strategy and 
the current strategy requires review. The Working Group recommended consultation 
with Members, Officers and external stakeholders to define the new strategy. They 
reminded Members that they were all invited to a meeting on 4th March 2019 to help 
define the strategy.

Members expressed concerns about the plight of male domestic violence victims and 
people with addiction issues accessing temporary housing in the district. The Group 
Manager for Housing said that these issues could be discussed and incorporated 
within the new homelessness strategy but Members needed to be a part of the 
consultation to ensure their concerns were addressed.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

142 FORWARD PLAN (01.03.35) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED the Cabinet Forward Plan*

The Committee decided that it would like to be presented with the following reports 
once they had been seen by Cabinet:

Crediton Town Centre Masterplan 
Supporting the formation of a South West Mutual Bank
3 Rivers Development Limited – Business Plan
Cullompton Town Centre Masterplan – Contract Award

Note: Forward Plan* previously circulated and attached to the minutes

Page 8



Scrutiny Committee – 18 February 2019 42

143 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (01.07.03) 

No items were identified.

(The meeting ended at 3.23 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report [title]
v

1

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18TH MARCH 2019

REPORT ON THE PORTFOLIO OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING 
AND ECONOMIC REGENERATION.

THE SERVICE
The service pulls together the Council’s economic development, regeneration, 
growth, delivery and planning functions. The 2016-2020 Corporate Plan indicates 
concentration on the four priorities of homes, economy, community and environment with an 
emphasis on delivering growth to the local economy. The Council is creating strategic 
partnerships with other authorities 
[...]
ide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2018-19 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the Committee reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring.

Financial Implications:  None identified

Legal Implications: None  

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment:  No equality issues identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendices 1-5 provide Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2018-19 financial year.

1.2 When benchmarking information is available it is included.

1.3 Appendix 6 shows the higher impact risks from the Corporate Risk Register. 
This includes Operational and Health & Safety risks where the score meets 
the criteria for inclusion.  See 3.0 below.

1.4 Appendix 7 shows the risk matrix for the Council.

1.5 All appendices are produced from the Corporate Service Performance and 
Risk Management system (SPAR).

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



Performance & Risk Report Scrutiny 18.03.19 2

2.0 Performance

Environment Portfolio - Appendix 1

2.1 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Increase recycling and reduce the 
amount of waste: % of household waste reused, recycled and 
composted; the recycling rate for the year so far is on target at 53% 
compared to 52.6% for the same period last year. 

2.2 The residual waste continues to be better than target at 313.84Kg. The 
performance regarding missed co
[...]
218&type=30&nogif=0

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Risk Matrix

Report 
For MDDC - Services

Current settings

5 - Very 
High

No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks

4 - High No Risks 3 Risks 2 Risks 1 Risk 2 Risks

3 - Medium No Risks 2 Risks 10 Risks 14 Risks 9 Risks

2 - Low 1 Risk 24 Risks 48 Risks 32 Risks 16 Risks

1 - Very 
Low

4 Risks 7 Risks 10 Risks 14 Risks 16 Risks

1 - Very Low 2 - Low 3 - Medium 4 - High 5 - Very High

Risk Severity

Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net Print Date: 07 March 2019 17:19

Page 1 of 1SPAR.net - Risk Matrix

07/03/2019http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=4590&type=30&nogif=0

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18th March 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION FOR 
CABINET 7TH March 2019

CREDITON TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Chesterton 
Responsible Officer Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and

Regeneration

Reason for the Report: To define the scope for the commissioning of consultants to 
assist in the preparation of a Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document and 
Delivery Plan (SPD) for Crediton Town Centre in the budget year 20/21.

RECOMMENDATION 
i) That the scope and geographical area of the Masterplan be 

agreed.
ii) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, 

Economy and Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration to engage 
consultants to assist with the preparation of a Crediton Town 
Centre Masterplan and Delivery Plan in the budget year 20/21. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: To ensure delivery of key plans for Mid Devon, 
including a thriving economy, better homes, empowering local communities and 
caring for the environment.

Financial Implications: The cost of engaging consultants would be in the region of 
£60,000. The funding will be identified within the 20/21 service budget. 

Legal Implications: In order fo
[...]
March 2019

1. Broadband in Mid Devon
We received correspondence (1/3/19) from Keri Denton, Head of Economy, 
Enterprise and Skills, Devon County Council. Unfortunately she has withdrawn from 
attending the March Scrutiny meeting however will re-arrange for a future date.

Keri has asked Gigaclear to provide an indication of the latest dates for first 
connections and build complete for communities in Mid Devon which will be shared 
with the committee. Keri has also promised to look into a number of questions that 
Members have raised about specific locations.

2. Community Engagement update
Members will recall that the Community Engagement report was presented to the 
committee in December 2018 with a number of recommendations. Lisa Lewis, Group 
Manager for Business Transformation and Customer Engagement will provide an 
update on progress.

3. Trim Trail at Amory Park
The trim trail has now been installed at Amory Park. The installation is comprised of 
7 individual pieces of kit. A report will be prepared in 6 months identifying any issues 
and assessing its overall durability and community impact.

https://www.devonlive.com/news/local-news/fit-healthy-tiverton-thanks-launch-
2596290 

https://www.middevonnewscentre.info/trim-trail-coming-to-amory-park-tiverton/ 

Town and Parish Councils, at the request of the Community PDG, have been 
provided with information and guidance about trim trails (via the Town and Parish 
newsletter) to help inform their own planning for a trim trail should they be 
considering it.

https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346878/town-parish-newsletter-march-2019.pdf 

Page 99

Agenda Item 13

https://www.devonlive.com/news/local-news/fit-healthy-tiverton-thanks-launch-2596290
https://www.devonlive.com/news/local-news/fit-healthy-tiverton-thanks-launch-2596290
https://www.middevonnewscentre.info/trim-trail-coming-to-amory-park-tiverton/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346878/town-parish-newsletter-march-2019.pdf


This page is intentiona
[...]
9 Dec 2019 
 

 

Leasehold Management 
Policy 
 

Homes Policy 
Development 

Group 
 

Cabinet 
 

 
 

3 Dec 2019 
 

19 Dec 2019 
 

Andrew Pritchard, 
Director of 

Operations Tel: 
01884 234950 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

(Councillor Ray 
Stanley) 

Open 
 

 

P
age 113



P
age 114



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	8 CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING & ECONOMIC REGENERATION
	9 PERFORMANCE AND RISK
	Environment PDG Performance Report Appendix 1
	Homes PDG Performance Report Appendix 2
	Economy PDG Performance report Appendix 3
	Community PDG Performance Appendix 4
	Corporate Performance and Report Appendix 5_
	Risk Report Appendix 6
	Risk Matrix Appendix 7

	10 CREDITON TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN
	Appendix 1 Crediton Town Centre masterplan boundary, 07/03/2019 Cabinet

	11 SUPPORTING THE FORMATION OF SOUTH WEST MUTUAL
	Appendix A - South West Mutual, 07/03/2019 Cabinet
	Confidential Appendix B - Share Application Form C-010 (3), 07/03/2019 Cabinet
	Confidential Appendix C - MDDC DD Questions and Answers Feb 2019 (2), 07/03/2019 Cabinet

	13 SCRUTINY OFFICER UPDATE
	14 FORWARD PLAN
	Plan

	16 3 RIVERS DEVELOPMENT LTD BUSINESS PLAN
	Business Plan 21 02 2019 Final, 07/03/2019 Cabinet
	Appendix 1 - Risk Register February 2019, 07/03/2019 Cabinet
	Copy of Appendix 2 - 5 Year BP PART 2 _ 21

Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee – 18 March 2019 43

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 18 March 2019 at 
2.15 pm

Present 
Councillrs F J Rosamond (Chairman)

Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs F J Colthorpe, 
Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed, Mrs G Doe, 
Mrs S Griggs, T G Hughes, Mrs B M Hull, 
F W Letch, T W Snow and N A Way

Also Present
Councillor(s) R J Chesterton and R L Stanley

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy 

Chief Executive (S151)), Jill May (Director of Corporate 
Affairs and Business Transformation), Adrian Welsh 
(Group Manager for Growth, Economy and Delivery), 
Catherine Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security), Tristan Peat (Forward 
Planning Team Leader), John Bodley-Scott (Economic 
Development Team Leader), Lisa Lewis (Group Manager 
for Business Transformation and Customer Engagement), 
Jane Lewis (Communications and Engagement Manager), 
Kevin Swift (Public Health Officer), Aarron  Beecham 
(Forward Planning Assistant) and Carole Oliphant 
(Member Services Officer)

144 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.00.48) 

There were no apologies

145 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.01.00) 

There were no declarations

146 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.01.28) 

There were no questions from members of the public present.

147 MEMBER FORUM (00.01.37) 

There were no issues raised under this item.

148 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.01.46) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th February 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman.



Scrutiny Committee – 18 March 2019 44

149 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET (00.04.15) 

The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet on 7th March 
2019 had been called in.

150 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.04.21) 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

151 CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING & ECONOMIC REGENERATION (00.04.33) 

The Committee received and NOTED a *report from the Cabinet Member for 
Planning & Economic Regeneration

He outlined the contents of the report and stated that it reflected the wide area of the 
teams remit which was far greater than 10 years ago.

Discussion took place regarding;

 Rural productivity and the effect of the issues with broadband provision across 
the district

 Provision of wireless broadband in the rural areas
 Congratulations to officers who ensured the Council entered the Local 

Government Chronicle awards
 The successful occupation of business units as they became available
 If there was a demand for new homes in the district and the conclusions of the 

Local Plan
 The initial conclusions of the Inspector after the examination hearings for the 

Local Plan review
 The success of the Building Control Partnership with North Devon Council

In response to Members questions he confirmed that he would send details of action 
taken by officers with regard to scaffolding in Cullompton High Street and he would 
seek to provide the figures for the Housing Delivery Test broken down into the 3 main 
towns.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

152 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00.50.43) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a *report from the Group Manager for 
Performance Governance and Data Security providing an update on performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2018-2019 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

She outlined the contents of the report highlighting the targets against the corporate 
plan aims and providing information from queries raised.

There was a general discussion on waste collections and Members were encouraged 
to get residents to report any issues to Street Scene so that they could be resolved.



Scrutiny Committee – 18 March 2019 45

Members discussed the formatting of the material provided.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

153 CREDITON TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN (01.12.33) 

The Committee received a *report of the Head of Planning Economy and 
Regeneration, presented to Cabinet on 7th March 2019, defining the scope for the 
commissioning of consultants to assist in the preparation of a Masterplan 
Supplementary Planning Document and Delivery Plan (SPD) for Crediton Town 
Centre in the budget year 20/21.

Members discussed the scope of the delivery plan and were broadly in favour of the 
plan.

There was a general discussion on the transport strategy and the Group Manager for 
Growth, Economy and Delivery confirmed that the proposed train station was 
incorporated in the plan.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

154 SUPPORTING THE FORMATION OF SOUTH WEST MUTUAL (01.21.36) 

The Committee received a *report of the Chief Executive on supporting the formation 
of South West Mutual previously presented to Cabinet on 7th March 2019.

The Chief Executive outlined the content of the report and explained that the first 
stage of the process was to obtain a bankers licence. He explained that Cabinet had 
recommended to Council that the scheme be supported and that it was felt that it 
brought community benefit.

There was a general discussion on the disappearance of high street banks in the 
district and that the Post Office had recognised a need for rural banking by opening 
up previously closed branches.

The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) explained that across the country there were a 
number of mutuals exploring the potential of opening local branches. He explained 
that at this stage it was too early to predict where the branches would be situated, but 
if the mutual bank were to be successful clearly the council would be seeking to 
highlight those communities where access to banking facilities was now severely 
limited in order to try and influence branch location

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

155 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT WORKING GROUP UPDATE (01.40.13) 

The Committee received a verbal report from the Group Manager for Business 
Transformation and Customer Engagement providing an update on the customer 
service projects recommended by the work of the Scrutiny Committee Community 
Engagement Working Group.



Scrutiny Committee – 18 March 2019 46

She explained that a Town and Parish Council Survey was completed in 2018 and 
the results had been fed back to the Town and Parish Councils in September.

She further explained that officers had looked into the effectiveness of the Citizens 
Panel and had found that it was not an effective way of communicating with the 
public. A decision had been made not to pursue another panel but to look into a more 
targeted approach.

One of the recommendations from the Working Group was to introduce mobile units 
which would travel around the district but she explained that the costs were found to 
be prohibitive for the introduction of this service.

156 SCRUTINY OFFICER UPDATE (01.45.02) 

The Committee received and NOTED a *report from the Scrutiny Officer.

He explained that he had circulated a Connecting Devon and Somerset briefing 
paper to Members which outlined the issues with progress of broadband roll out 
across the district.

He explained that Keri Denton, Head of Enterprise and Skills had not been able to 
attend the meeting and this would be re-arranged for a later date. Members felt that 
this should be delayed for some months until additional information on the roll out of 
broadband was more forthcoming.

He confirmed that the Trim Trail had been completed in Amory Park and encouraged 
Members to go and try it out. He confirmed that talks were taking place with 
Cullompton and Crediton Town Councils regarding provision of Trim Trails in the 
towns.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

157 FORWARD PLAN (01.51.48) 

The Group had before it and NOTED the Cabinet Forward Plan *.

 Note: - *Forward Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes

158 ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
(01.52.38) 

Prior to considering the following item on the agenda, discussion took place as to 
whether it was necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the press and 
public having reflected on Article 15 15.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) 
of the Constitution. The Committee decided that in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 



Scrutiny Committee – 18 March 2019 47

disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

(Proposed by the Chairman)

159 3 RIVERS DEVELOPMENT LTD BUSINESS PLAN 

The Committee had before it and discussed a *report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) presented to the Cabinet on 7th March 2019 and the 3 Rivers Development 
Limited Acting Managing Director requesting approval of the draft 5 year (21 
February 2019) business plan for 3 Rivers Developments Limited.

Following the discussion the meeting returned into open session.

Note: *Report previously circulated

160 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (01.53.39) 

There were no items identified

(The meeting ended at 4.26 pm) CHAIRMAN


